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The Second Division consisted of the regular members and in 
addition Referee James F. Scearce bhen award was rendered. 

I System Federation No. 2, Railway Employes 
Depar!xlent, A. I?. of I,. - c. I. 0. 

Farties to Di.spute: ( ---.L (Electrical ‘;EJOrkCrS) 

( 
( Missouri %cific Railrcxd Company 

Di s,put e: Claim of Employe c’ * e-m.--- . .-A-zL 

1. That the Missouri Pacific Raill'oad Cnmparqr vi.olated Rules 16(c) 
and 17 of the June 1, 1960 controlling agreement xhen they 
a%bitrarily required Electrician Aldridge to .req>:est of other than 
his foreman to be off and qualify for leave of ajscnce, thereby, 
depriving Electrician Aldridge the provisions of the Agreement 
at North Little Rock, Arkansas. 

2. That, accordingly, Carrier be found to have treated Electrician 
Aldridge unjustly, thus reversing, Ca1'j5er's handling and to stop 
the violation of th rules. 

Findings: 

The Second Division of the Adjustment Board, u,pon the whole record and 
all the evidence, finds that: 

The carrf.er or carriers and the employc or employes i.nvolved in this 
dispute are respectively carrier and ernploye within the meaning of the 
Railway Labor Act as approved June 21, 193h. 

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute 
involved herein. 

Parties to said dispute waived right of a,ppearance at hearing thereon. 

On June 22, 1976, Claimant, an einploye of Carrier's automated Wheel Shop 
in Korth Little Rock, a,~x~~rocched his foreman shortly after his tour of duty 
began and requested that he be permitted to bc! off beginning at 12:30 p.m. 
that afternoon. This foreman, in accordance with standing instructions at 
North Little Rock , advised Claimant he did not have the authority to permit 
his absence and referred him to the General Foreman of the Shop, Kr. TE,v~.:?.,p~rt~ 
Claimant did not ap,proach Fir. Dave:l,po,rt until IA:15 a.m. to ask ~e7-nission 
to be absent t!:at af'ternC:on. Y:hen questi.oned wl~;:. he dcsircd to 5%: $1'. 
Claimant stead.fastZj' :*e?used to div-Q;z the basis tif his request exccnt 
tht it W3S for pe~SoIl2~ i3UsincSS. I?,S a COnSeCpen~e, and bcC2USe C~~t~.%lZl~ 
was needed to remain at his assignment to finish up a project, the General 
Foreman refu:;ed his request. 



Form 1 
Page 2 

Award No. 7754 
Docket No. 7642. 

2-MP-EW- t 78 

The employe contends that in refusing Claimant permission to lay off, 
Carrier violated the following rules: 

16(c) "The arbitrary refusal of a reasonable amount of leave 
to employes when they can be spared, or failure to 
handle promptly cases i.nvo1vi.n~ sickness or business 
matters of seri.ous importance to the employc, is an 
improper practice and cay be handled as unjust treat- 
ment under this agreement." 

17 "Employes shall not lay off without first obtaining 
permission from their foreman to do so, except that 
in cases of sickness o:r other good cause of w!zich the 
foreman sha!_l be promptly advj sed." 

There are two key i_saues raised here - (1) Did referi'&. of the matter 
here to the General Foreman violate EUe 17 and (2) Did the refusal of 
Clajmant's rec~uest to lay off violate Rule 16 (c)? 

First, we do not think that the referral of this matter to the General 
Foreman violated Rule 17. Under Carr:ier's orcanization.al chart, the foreman 
reported to the General Zorexan, ami, %n real-%ty, the author~:i.ty for such 
lay offs, by well established practi.ce at North L,i.ttle Rock, was vested ~.~:ith 
the General Foreman. Thus, for purposes of a,pylying the e~ceement, the 
General Foreman X+T&S Claimant's foreman.. The ixknt of Rule 17 is to give 
employes reasonable and exped<ent access to a suervisor for purposes of 
seeking .permission to lay off, and, under the facts and circumstances of 
this case, the rule was not violated. However, +:e would caution that 
ap.plication of the rule could, in some circumstances, be carried too far 
by management - in which case we m::Lght take a different view. 

Secondly, in discussing whether the refusal of Claimant's request violated 
mle 16 (c), we wish to point out a principle well establ:ished by this Roard, 
and that 5s that every cqloye has a duty and obligation to report timely for 
his assign?ment and to :8?cr!i all the hours of his assignment each and every 
day it works unless his absence Ls validly justified and escused for good 
and sufficient rea.son such as i!Zl.ne:;s, death of a famj.ly me.& er or o+her 
matters which, -in apply?ng the rule of common sense and human unde.rs%anding, 
would clearly justify his absence. IJnder the agreement, the management is 
obl5ged to cons-ider such req.xests and to grant them if they meet the criteri.,?, 
discxxssed above , and > convcrs el.y 2 there is no obligation to grant such requests 
if they do not meet the cr~.teria. iiowever, jvst as the agreement ap:,:iies a 
test of reaso~abkness and cooueration upon nana;;ement, it also requ< rcs 
that the exploycs tr:LLy h,a~e &od an2 suff:i.cj ent reasons fOi’ i;hc-iF p>y,:L]aesi; * 

A short, uneqllafned reqxst based l?.pOil ",~ersox,i business" does not meet 
the test - it -j-s too brief and too bread for management to objectively 
evaluate. 
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In a.pplying these principles to this case, we find 
to evaluate Cla;mant's request because it was too vague 
we have set fok%h our opinion of the meaning and intent 
use in fkture such circ;~3lst;snces, and, while we have no 
to ordey Carrier from ap;>lying the i~%es impl-opcr1y (as 
c.laj,m seeqs to request of us), we can conside,r zny such 
light of what 17~ have said here, 

Claim disposed of as set fotit in the opinion. 

that we are unable 
and broad. H'owever , 
of' the agreexznt to 
s tstut 0r.y awt ho rity 
the statement of 
fbture incidents in 

NXI'IONAL RAILRO.4D ADJUST~~i~:TTT BOAl?J) 
By Order of Second Division 

Attest: Executive Secretary 
Na-Lional Railroad Adjustment Boa.Pd 

Dated &-ii Chicago, Illinois, this 23th day of November, 1978. 


